

HEARING DATE AND TIME: April 23, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Alfredo R. Pérez
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

John J. Gallagher*
Scott M. Flicker*
Jon A Geier*
Neal D. Mollen*
Todd C. Duffield
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
Facsimile: (202) 551-1705

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11 Case No.
	: :
AMR CORPORATION, et al.,	: 11-15463 (SHL)
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS’
MOTION TO REJECT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1113**

* admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SPECULATION ABOUT A POSSIBLE STRATEGIC TRANSACTION AT SOME POINT IN THE FUTURE IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE TIMING OR CONTENT OF A MOTION TO REJECT UNDER SECTION 1113.....	2
III. THE DEBTOR’S OBLIGATION TO BASE PROPOSALS ON THE MOST CURRENT AND RELIABLE INFORMATION AVAILABLE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE DEBTOR TO CONSIDER MERGERS OR ACQUISITIONS BEFORE FILING A SECTION 1113 MOTION	8
IV. A UNION DOES NOT LACK THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO EVALUATE A PROPOSAL SIMPLY BECAUSE THE EMPLOYER HAS NOT COMPLETED COST REDUCTIONS FOR ALL OTHER GROUPS PRIOR TO THE SECTION 1113 FILING.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barthelemy v. ALPA</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>In re Bowen Enters., Inc.</i> , 196 B.R. 734 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1996)	5
<i>In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.</i> , 55 B.R. 712 (D. Conn. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986)	3
<i>In re Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	4
<i>In re Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 359 B.R. 468 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Family Snacks, Inc.</i> , 257 B.R. 884 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re Horsehead Indus., Inc.</i> , 300 B.R. 573 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4, 5
<i>In re Indiana Grocery Co. Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 40 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 1990)	10
<i>In re Karykeion</i> , 435 B.R. 663 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 693 (Bankr. D. Minn.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 350 B.R. 435 (D. Minn. 2006)	9
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 99-59972, 2000 Bankr. LEXIS 1376 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2000)	10
